180 of IGST levy Notification No. 
01/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 for the subject goods should not be rejected 
and IGST rate under Schedule III –  Sr. No. 40 of said notification should not be levied.

1.17.3 Differential duty amount of Rs. 10,73,37,063/- (Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Three lakh 
Thirty Seven thousand Sixty Three only) with respect to the items covered under Bill of entry 
as mentioned in Annexure-A of the notice should not be demanded under Section 28(4) of the 
Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest as per Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 
1962.

1.17.4 The subject goods as detailed in Annexure A of the notice having a total assessable 
value of Rs. 63,03,88,100/- (Rupees Sixty Three Crore Three Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand 

and One Hundred Only) should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of 
the Customs Act, 1962.

1.17.5 Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 114 A of the Customs 
Act, 1962.

1.17.6 Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 114 AA of the Customs

[...]

(Import  of  Goods at  Concessional  Rate of  Duty or  for  Specified  End Use)  Rules,  2022. 
However, since the importer did not follow the procedure mentioned in Condition no. 9 of the 
notification, he was not eligible for the same. Therefore, demand of differential duty to the 
tune of Rs.  10,73,37,063/- (Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Three lakh Thirty Seven thousand 
Sixty Three only) was raised on the importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, 
along with applicable interest under Section 28AA. The SCN further proposes holding the 
goods  liable  for  confiscation  under  Section  111(m)  of  the  Act,  and  seeks  imposition  of

[...]

10,73,37,063/-(Rupees Ten Crore Seventy Three lakh 
Thirty  Seven thousand Sixty Three only)  is  recoverable from the importer  under Section 
28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise?

(D) Whether the goods as detailed in Annexure A of the notice having a total assessable value 
of Rs. 63,03,88,100/- (Rupees Sixty Three Crore Three Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand and One 
Hundred  Only) should  not  be  held  liable  for  confiscation  under  Section  111(m)  of  the 
Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise?

(E)  Whether  penalty  should not  be imposed on the  importer  under  Section  114A and/or 
114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise?